share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total
liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017. Dilution with respect
to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of
shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately
after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of common stock at the public offering price of $1.87 per share of common stock,
which was the closing price of our common stock on April 2, 2018, and after deducting the underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have
been approximately negative $407 million, or negative $3.57 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.78 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution of $5.44 per share of common stock issued to purchasers of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock $ 1.87
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 $ (7.35)
Increase per share attributable this offering $ 3.78
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017, after giving effect to
this offering $ (3.57)
Dilution per share to new investors $ 5.44
The above discussion and table are based on 66,791,633 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2017 and exclude as of that date:

� 250,000 shares of common stock underlying outstanding stock options pursuant to equity compensation plans;

� 2,888,347 shares of common stock remaining available for issuance under equity compensation plans; and

� shares of common stock issuable pursuant to the Exchange Agreement and the Subscription Agreements.
To the extent that any of these outstanding options are exercised or we issue additional shares of common stock
pursuant to equity compensation plans, or the Exchange Agreement or the Subscription Agreements, there will be